1 Earnings before interest, tax and amortization
2 Adjusted to exclude unrealized gains or losses relating to exchange rate movements as well as restructuring and other related costs (for further

information see page 12)
3 Cash, cash equivalents and time deposits
4 Bank, bonds and other miscellaneous borrowings
5 Cash, cash equivalents and time deposits less total debt
6 Outstanding number of shares multiplied by the closing price (HK$11.52 per share as of 30 September 2024 and HK$10.84 per share as of 31

March 2024) converted to USD at the closing exchange rate
7 Market capitalization plus non-controlling interests plus total debt less cash, cash equivalents and time deposits
8 Capital equals to total equity plus total debt
9 Including pension liabilities and lease liabilities
10 Adjusted 2 earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization, annualized using the last 12 months results, giving adjusted EBITDA of

US$579.4 million (31 March 2024: US$587.8 million)
11 Adjusted EBITA divided by gross interest expense, annualized using the last 12 months results. Gross interest expense was adjusted to include

capitalized interest

US$ million
First half of

FY24/25
First half of

FY23/24

Sales 1,854.2   1,937.1

Gross profit 438.1   429.6

Gross margin 23.6% 22.2%

EBITA 1 171.1   167.8

EBITA adjusted 2 177.0   180.0

EBITA adjusted margin 9.5% 9.3%

Profit attributable to shareholders 129.6   120.1

Adjusted net profit 2 133.3   129.8

Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 13.92   12.99

Free cash flow from operations 144.4   208.0

US$ million 30 Sep 2024 31 Mar 2024

Cash 3 687.7   809.9

Total debt 4 356.5   560.8

Net cash
5

331.2   249.1

Total equity 2,677.6   2,596.7

Market capitalization 6 1,385.0   1,294.6

Enterprise value 7 1,098.7   1,090.2

Key Financial Ratios 30 Sep 2024 31 Mar 2024

Total debt to capital 8 12% 18%

Gross debt 9  to EBITDA adjusted 10
0.8   1.1

Enterprise value to EBITDA adjusted 1.9   1.9

Interest cover 11
8.8   10.8

7

Business Review

Sales

Sales decreased by US$82.9 million or 4% to US$1,854.2 million in the first half of FY24/25 (first half of FY23/24:

US$1,937.1 million). Currency effects were negligible, as shown below:

US$ million

Automotive Products Group (“APG”) sales

Excluding currency movements 1,570.9   1,618.3   (47.4)   (3%)

Currency movements (6.5)   - (6.5)

APG sales, as reported 1,564.4   84% 1,618.3   84% (53.9)   (3%)

Industry Products Group (“IPG”) sales

Excluding currency movements 290.0   318.8   (28.8)   (9%)

Currency movements (0.2)   - (0.2)

IPG sales, as reported 289.8   16% 318.8   16% (29.0)   (9%)

Group sales

Excluding currency movements 1,860.9   1,937.1   (76.2)   (4%)

Currency movements (6.7)   - (6.7)

Group sales, as reported 1,854.2   100% 1,937.1   100% (82.9)   (4%)

First half of
FY24/25

First half of
FY23/24 Change

8

The drivers underlying these movements are shown in the following chart:

Volume and price reductions, and mix changes,

together, led to a US$76.2 million decrease in sales in

the first half of FY24/25, compared to the first half of

FY23/24. APG and IPG decreased by US$47.4 million
and US$28.8 million respectively.

The underlying changes in APG and IPG’s sales are discussed on

pages 9 to 10

Currency movements had only a marginal effect,

decreasing sales by US$6.7 million, when compared to

the first half of FY23/24. The Group’s sales are largely